regarding HRAs. 

At service retirement, or at a disability retirement if a Tier I or Tier II member is 
otherwise eligible for service retirement, or upon resignation if the employee is 
otherwise eligible for service retirement, employees  who have used one hundred 
twelve (112) hours or less of Sick Leave used for sick time (excluding only hours 
used for Workers’ Compensation benefits and/or statutorily protected leaves such 
as Family & Medical Leave, and Family Sick Leave, and/or Bereavement Leave) 
in the 24 months preceding their date of retirement, will be credited with an